

Nos. 19-1231, 19-1241

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS PROMETHEUS
RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.**

Cheryl A. Leanza
BEST BEST &
KRIEGER LLP
1800 K Street, NW
Suite 725
Washington, DC 20006

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Prometheus Radio Project, et al.
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
A. The Historic Public Interest in Broadcast Ownership Diversity.....	4
B. Section 202(h) Periodic Review.....	7
C. The FCC’s Continued Commitment to Diversity within § 202(h) Reviews.....	9
II. The 2010/2014 Quadrennial Review.....	14
A. Commission Delay.....	14
B. The Record Before the Commission.....	15
C. Orders Under Review.....	17
III. The Third Circuit’s Decision.	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Plain Object Of § 202(h) Review Is The Public Interest.....	25

A. Section 202(h)'s Text Confirms that the Public Interest Is Paramount.....	27
B. Congress Accepted a Broad Public-Interest Standard when Amending § 202(h).....	29
II. The Commission's About-Face Conclusion That Relaxing Ownership Rules Would Not Harm Ownership Diversity Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....	30
A. The Reconsideration Order Rests on an Unreasoned Reinterpretation of the Same Facts, Not a Transparent and Reasoned Policy Choice.....	31
B. The Commission's Ownership-Diversity Findings Are Irrational.	36
C. The Commission's Decision Rested on an Arbitrary Assessment of the Past, Not a Reasoned Predictive Judgment.	43
D. Nothing in § 202(h) Exempts the Commission from the Ordinary APA Requirement to Show Its Work.	48
III. The Third Circuit's Remedy Was Correct.	51
CONCLUSION	56
Appendix — Statutory Addendum.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Schultz,</i> 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Associated Press v. United States,</i> 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	4
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass'n,</i> 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	40
<i>Castañeda-Castillo v. Holder,</i> 638 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC,</i> 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8, 27
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.,</i> 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	36
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	54

<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	42, 43
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	43
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	31, 32, 35
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2020)	26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	36
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	30

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	35
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	26, 29, 39, 41
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,</i> 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.,</i> 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 37, 39
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,</i> 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	26
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,</i> 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8, 10
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	3
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	55

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 54

47 U.S.C. § 151 8, 28

47 U.S.C. § 161 2, 8, 27

47 U.S.C. § 257 8

47 U.S.C. § 257(b) 28

47 U.S.C. § 303 1, 3

47 U.S.C. § 309(i) 5, 28

47 U.S.C. § 309(j) 5, 28

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555 9

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 97-765 (1982) (Conf. Rep.) 28

Agency Materials

<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review,</i> 15 F.C.C.R. 11058 (2000)	10, 38
<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review,</i> 18 F.C.C.R. 13620 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review,</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 2010 (2008)	12
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review,</i> 29 F.C.C.R. 4371 (2014)	14
<i>2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review,</i> 33 F.C.C.R. 12111 (2018)	6
<i>Amendment of Section 73.3555 of the</i> <i>Commission's Rules Relating to Multiple</i> <i>Ownership of AM, FM and Television</i> <i>Broadcast Stations,</i> 100 FCC 2d 74 (1985)	5, 32
<i>Fourth Report on Ownership of Broadcast</i> <i>Stations,</i> 35 F.C.C.R. 1217 (2020)	6
<i>Policies and Rules Regarding Minority and</i> <i>Female Ownership of Mass Media Facilities,</i> 10 F.C.C.R. 2788 (1995)	4, 5, 6

*Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the
Broadcasting Services,*
23 F.C.C.R. 5922 (2008)..... 13, 31

*Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the
Broadcasting Services,*
24 F.C.C.R. 5896 (2009)..... 15

*Review of the Commission’s Regulations
Governing Television Broadcasting,*
10 F.C.C.R. 3524 (1995)..... 3, 4, 5

*Review of the Commission’s Regulations
Governing Television Broadcasting,*
14 F.C.C.R. 12903 (1999)..... 10

Other Authorities

*Commissioner Starks Statement on Fourth Broadcast
Station Ownership Report* (Feb. 14, 2020)..... 7

David Honig, *How the FCC Suppressed Minority
Broadcast Ownership, and How the FCC Can
Undo the Damage It Caused*, 12 S. J. Pol’y &
Just. 44 (2018)..... 6

Leadership Conf. on Civil & Human Rights,
Summary of FCC Data (Dec. 2020) 7, 39

Richard J. Pierce, Jr. & Kristin E. Hickman,
Administrative Law Treatise § 11.9 (6th ed.
2020) 51
